
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4087
ANSWERED ON:23.08.2005
RESERVATION FOR SC/ST FOR ALLOTMENT OF SHOPS, STALL AND PARKING ETC.
Prasad Shri Lal Mani

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any representation from All India Association for SC/ST and Physically Handicapped Peoples upliftment for not providing reservation in allotment of shops, stalls and parking lots in Delhi;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith action taken in this regard;

(c) whether DDA, NDMC and MCD provide reservation to SC/ST and Physically Handicapped in allotment of shops, stall and parking lots etc.; and

(d) if so, the number of shops, stalls and parking lots allotted by DDA, NDMC and MCD to people belonging to these categories during each of the last three years?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI S. REGUPATHY)

(a)&(b): The New Delhi Municipal Council has informed that it had received one letter from All India Association for SC/ST and Physically Handicapped Peoples Upliftment in 2003 and the same was replied to. The Municipal Corporation of Delhi received some representations from the Association. The request of the Association was considered and it was not found possible to accept the same as allotment of shops, stalls, kiosks and parking lots is made on the basis of tender to the highest bidders.

(c): The Delhi Development Authority and the New Delhi Municipal Council provide reservation in allotment of shops to Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes and Physically Handicapped. No reservation is provided by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi in allotment of shops, stalls, kiosks and parking lots. The New Delhi Municipal Council also does not provide reservation in allotment of parking lots for the reason indicated in reply to part(a) and (b) above.

(d): Delhi Development Authority

  2002-03  2003-04  2004-05

SC  71  99  87
ST  31  30  20
PH  19  18  04

 New Delhi Municipal Council

  2002-03  2003-04  2004-05

ST  1  -  -
PH  -  1  -
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